

2017-1994

In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

MODA HEALTH PLAN, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellant.

**Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims,
Case No. 1:16-cv-00649, Judge Thomas C. Wheeler**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Thomas G. Hungar, *General Counsel
Counsel of Record*

Todd B. Tatelman, *Associate General Counsel*
Kimberly Hamm, *Assistant General Counsel*

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
219 Cannon House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
(202) 225-9700
Thomas.Hungar@mail.house.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
United States House of Representatives*

July 17, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT5

I. The Risk Corridors Program Was Intended To Be Budget-Neutral
With Outgoing Risk Corridors Program Payments Entirely Funded
By Incoming Payments.....5

II. There Has Never Been An Appropriation For Any Outgoing Risk
Corridors Program Payments In Excess Of Incoming Payments.....9

CONCLUSION16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Highland Falls–Fort Montgomery Cent. Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	16
<i>U.S. House of Representatives v. Burwell</i> , 130 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2015).....	2

U.S. Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....	1
2 U.S.C. § 602.....	7
2 U.S.C. § 653.....	7
31 U.S.C. § 1301(d)	14
31 U.S.C. § 1304(a)	13
31 U.S.C. § 1304(a)(1).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 18061(b)(3)(B)(iii)	9
42 U.S.C. § 18061(b)(3)(B)(iv)	9
42 U.S.C. § 18061(b)(4)	9
42 U.S.C. § 18062(a)	12
42 U.S.C. § 18062(b)(1)	12
42 U.S.C. § 18063(a)	9
Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015, Pub. L. No. 113-235, 128 Stat. 2242 (2014)	15
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-76, 128 Stat. 5 (2014)	10, 12

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (“ACA”),
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)
(codified at 42 U.S.C. § 18001 *et seq.*)3
ACA § 1563(a)(1).....5, 6, 8

Legislative Authorities

160 Cong. Rec. H9307 (daily ed. Dec. 11, 2014).....15
160 Cong. Rec. H9838 (daily ed. Dec. 11, 2014).....15, 16
Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives (114th Cong.),
XIII.3(c)(3)7
Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives (111th Cong.),
XIII.3(c)(3)7, 8
S. Rep. No. 114-74 (2015).....16

Other Authorities

Congressional Budget Office, Frequently Asked Questions
About CBO Cost Estimates7
The Federalist No. 58 (James Madison)
(Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961).....1
Letter from Douglas Elmendorf, Director, Congressional Budget Office,
to House Speaker Nancy Pelosi (March 20, 2010)
(“CBO Cost Estimate”)6, 8
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, B-325630,
Dep’t of Health and Human Services,
Risk Corridors Program (Sept. 30, 2014) (“GAO Op.”).....11, 12, 14
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-05-734SP,
A Glossary of Terms Used in the Federal Budget Process (2005).....10
